

ANTHONY "T.J." QUAN 7903
THE QK GROUP LLLC
707 Richards St., PH-7
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (808) 358-7345
Email: tjquan@qkgrouplaw.com

GEOFFREY M. WYATT [D.C. 498650]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

SHAY DVORETZKY [D.C. 498527]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

NICOLE M. CLEMINSHAW [D.C. 888314401]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

ANDREW C. HANSON [D.C. 888273742]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

ZACHARY W. MARTIN [D.C. 888304074]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

PARKER RIDER-LONGMAID [D.C. 1552207]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

1440 New York Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 371-7000
Email: geoffrey.wyatt@probonolaw.com

NEIL C. WEARE [D.C. 997220]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

Equally American Legal Defense and Education
Fund

1300 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, #190-413

Washington, D.C. 20004

Phone: (202) 304-1202

Email: nweare@equallyamerican.org

VANESSA WILLIAMS [Guam 1101]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

Law Office of Vanessa Williams P.C.

414 West Soledad Avenue, GCIC Building,
Suite 500

Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Phone: (671) 477-1389

PAMELA COLON [U.S. Virgin Islands 801]
(*Pro Hac Vice*)
Law Offices of Pamela Lynn Colon, LLC
27 & 28 King Cross Street, First Floor
Christiansted, Saint Croix, Virgin Islands 00820
Phone: (340) 719-7100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
VICENTE TOPASNA BORJA,
EDMUND FREDERICK SCHROEDER, JR.,
RAVINDER SINGH NAGI,
PATRICIA ARROYO RODRIGUEZ,
LAURA CASTILLO NAGI, and
EQUALLY AMERICAN

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

VICENTE TOPASNA BORJA,
EDMUND FREDERICK SCHROEDER,
JR., RAVINDER SINGH NAGI,
PATRICIA ARROYO RODRIGUEZ,
LAURA CASTILLO NAGI, and
EQUALLY AMERICAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT NAGO,
in his official capacity as the Chief
Election Officer for the Hawaii Office
of Elections,

GLEN TAKAHASHI,
in his official capacity as Clerk of the
City and County of Honolulu,

No. CV 20-00433 JAO-RT

Honorable Judge Jill A. Otake

Honorable Magistrate Judge Rom
Trader

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION
(DKT. NO. 107), AND
DEFENDANT SCOTT NAGO'S
(DKT. NO. 109), AND GLEN
TAKAHASHI'S (DKT. NO. 110),
PARTIAL JOINDERS TO THE
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION;**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

LLOYD J. AUSTIN III,
in his official capacity as the Secretary
of Defense,

FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM, and

DAVID BEIRNE,
in his official capacity as Director of the
Federal Voting Assistance Program,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
LEGAL STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs have suffered injury in fact.	8
II. Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to UOCAVA and UMOVA.....	10
III. Plaintiffs’ injuries are redressable.	13
A. A court confronting unequal treatment can sever or nullify the challenged laws to require extension of the benefit on equal terms or not at all.....	14
B. The Third Amended Complaint establishes redressability.	14
C. The federal defendants’ renewed argument lacks merit and the Court should again reject it.	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission,
576 U.S. 787 (2015).....21

Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... passim

Bras v. California Public Utilities Commission,
59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)9

Califano v. Westcott,
443 U.S. 76 (1979).....25

Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles,
751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014)21

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016)11

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....8

Cutler v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21

Davis v. Guam,
785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015) 9, 15, 21

Davis v. Guam,
932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019),
cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2739 (2020).....27

Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011).....21

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 12, 18

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....3, 18

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....25

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc),
aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 10, 12

Harrison v. Kernan,
971 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2020)9, 15

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... passim

Jimenez v. Weinberger,
417 U.S. 628 (1974).....25

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) 12, 18, 19

Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,
560 U.S. 413 (2010)..... 14, 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)7

Mendia v. Garcia,
768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014) 11, 12

Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....9

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979)..... 22, 23, 24

Reeves v. Nago,
No. 20-00433 JAO-RT, 2021 WL 1602397
(D. Haw. Apr. 23, 2021) passim

Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. Harris,
618 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1980)19

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... passim

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....24

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....18

United States v. Rundo,
990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021)17

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 220219

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(1).....26

52 U.S.C. § 20310(8)2, 16

H.R.S. § 15D-2.....2, 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....7
H.A.R. § 3-177-600..... 5, 8, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3B *Sutherland Statutory Construction* § 73:8 (8th ed.).....27
